

**RESOLUTION 11-2019
VILLAGE OF GILBERTS**

**RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH
GESKE & SONS, INC. FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2019 ROAD PROGRAM IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$281,612**

WHEREAS, the Village of Gilberts intends to complete certain roadway improvements on Timber Trails Blvd., Alpine Ct. and patching on various other streets; and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were solicited and opened at Village Hall at 10:00 a.m. on Friday, May 10, 2019 ; and

WHEREAS, the lowest most responsible bid was received from Geske & Sons, Inc.

Now, Be it Resolved by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gilberts, Kane County, Illinois that:

Section 1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Resolution as though set forth in this Section 1.

Section 2. Approval; Authorization. The Village Board of Trustees hereby authorizes the Village Administrator, upon receipt of all final contract documents to the satisfaction of the Village Administrator and Village Engineer, to execute the necessary documents attached as Exhibit A with Geske & Sons, Inc. for the Calendar Year 2019 Road Program in an amount not-to-exceed \$281,612.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect after its approval in the manner provided by law.

PASSED BY ROLL CALL VOTE OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES of the Village of Gilberts, Kane County, Illinois, this 14th day of May 2019.

	<u>Ayes</u>	<u>Nays</u>	<u>Absent</u>	<u>Abstain</u>
Trustee Dan Corbett	✓	_____	_____	_____
Trustee Elissa Kojzarek	✓	_____	_____	_____
Trustee Nancy Farrell	✓	_____	_____	_____
Trustee Jeanne Allen	✓	_____	_____	_____
Trustee Lou Hacker	✓	_____	_____	_____
Trustee Guy Zambetti	✓	_____	_____	_____
President Rick Zirk	_____	_____	_____	_____

APPROVED THIS 14th DAY OF May, 2019



Village President, Rick Zirk



Resolution 11-2019

Village Clerk, Courtney Nicholas



Municipal Expertise. Community Commitment.

Albert K. Stefan, PE
Direct Line: (815) 412-2706
Email: astafan@reltd.com

May 10, 2019

Project #18-R0559

Village of Gilberts
87 Galligan Road
Gilberts, IL 60136

Attn: Mr. Brian Bourdeau, Village Administrator

RE: General Contractor Award Recommendation, Village of Gilberts 2019 MFT Street Program

Dear Mr. Bourdeau:

We have reviewed the bids opened on May 10, 2019 @ 10:00 am at the Village Hall and find them to be correct and in order as follows:

Geske and Sons Inc.	\$244,880.05
Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.	\$253,057.52
Curran Contracting Co.	\$305,674.77
Peter Baker & Son Co.	\$318,567.17

As seen on the enclosed bid tabulation, the low bid is approximately 18.5% less than the Engineers Estimated Construction cost of \$300,629.92.

We, therefore, recommend award of the contract to the low responsible bidder, Geske and Sons, Inc., in the amount of Two Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty-Eight Dollars and Five cents (\$244,880.05). If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience.

Very truly yours,

ROBINSON ENGINEERING, LTD.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Albert K. Stefan".

Albert K. Stefan, PE
Village Engineer

Cc: Taunya Fischer, Village of Gilbert Finance Director
John Swedberg, Village of Gilberts Public Works Director
John J. Beissel, PE, Robinson Engineering

R:\2015-2019\2018\18-R0559.GI\Award



2019 MFT Street Resurfacing and Patching

Tabulation of Bids

Local Public Agency: Village of Gilberts
 County: Kane
 Section: 19-00000-01-GM
 Estimate: \$300,629.92

Date: 5/10/2019
 Time: 10:00 a.m.
 REL# 18-R0559

Attended By: Beissel, John

Item No.	Item Description	Unit	QTY	Name of Bidder:		Address of Bidder:		Approved Engineer's Estimate					
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total				
20200100	EARTH EXCAVATION	CU YD	7	\$50.00	\$350.00	\$189.00	\$1,323.00	\$20.00	\$140.00	\$115.00	\$805.00	\$115.00	\$805.00
20201200	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CU YD	140	\$45.00	\$6,300.00	\$15.00	\$2,100.00	\$5.00	\$700.00	\$31.50	\$4,410.00	\$77.20	\$10,808.00
20700220	POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT	CU YD	140	\$50.00	\$7,000.00	\$22.50	\$3,150.00	\$5.00	\$700.00	\$40.00	\$5,600.00	\$28.55	\$3,997.00
21101615	TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4"	SQ YD	173	\$7.50	\$1,297.50	\$6.60	\$1,141.80	\$8.00	\$1,384.00	\$8.80	\$1,522.40	\$10.00	\$1,730.00
35101600	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B 4"	SQ YD	80	\$30.00	\$2,400.00	\$26.40	\$2,112.00	\$6.50	\$520.00	\$12.00	\$960.00	\$12.00	\$960.00
35800200	AGGREGATE BASE REPAIR	TON	100	\$60.00	\$6,000.00	\$16.00	\$1,600.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$23.50	\$2,350.00	\$14.30	\$1,430.00
40600290	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT)	POUND	6,542	\$0.01	\$65.42	\$0.01	\$65.42	\$0.01	\$65.42	\$0.01	\$65.42	\$0.01	\$65.42
40600625	LEVELING BINDER (MACHINE METHOD), N60	TON	420	\$80.00	\$33,600.00	\$76.80	\$32,256.00	\$79.00	\$33,180.00	\$84.00	\$35,280.00	\$75.95	\$31,899.00
40600982	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINT	SQ YD	111	\$10.00	\$1,110.00	\$10.00	\$1,110.00	\$5.00	\$555.00	\$15.00	\$1,665.00	\$1.00	\$111.00
40603335	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE MIX 'D', N60	TON	840	\$80.00	\$67,200.00	\$76.80	\$64,512.00	\$78.00	\$65,520.00	\$84.00	\$70,560.00	\$74.90	\$62,916.00
42400200	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	SQ FT	721	\$8.50	\$6,128.50	\$8.93	\$6,438.53	\$6.50	\$4,686.50	\$7.00	\$5,047.00	\$7.00	\$5,047.00
42400800	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SQ FT	154	\$28.00	\$4,312.00	\$40.95	\$6,306.30	\$25.00	\$3,850.00	\$30.00	\$4,620.00	\$30.00	\$4,620.00
44000157	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 2"	SQ YD	9,691	\$3.00	\$29,073.00	\$2.35	\$22,773.85	\$3.60	\$34,887.60	\$2.45	\$23,742.95	\$4.25	\$41,186.75
44000200	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SQ YD	10	\$18.00	\$180.00	\$38.00	\$380.00	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$70.00	\$700.00	\$61.55	\$615.50
44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SQ FT	721	\$2.50	\$1,802.50	\$3.15	\$2,271.15	\$2.50	\$1,802.50	\$2.00	\$1,442.00	\$2.00	\$1,442.00
60251500	CATCH BASINS TO BE ADJUSTED WITH NEW TYPE 11 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	4	\$800.00	\$3,200.00	\$550.00	\$2,200.00	\$700.00	\$2,800.00	\$975.00	\$3,900.00	\$940.00	\$3,760.00
78000400	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	FOOT	240	\$1.50	\$360.00	\$2.75	\$660.00	\$2.75	\$660.00	\$2.50	\$600.00	\$2.50	\$600.00
78000600	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	FOOT	270	\$3.00	\$810.00	\$5.50	\$1,485.00	\$5.85	\$1,579.50	\$5.00	\$1,350.00	\$5.00	\$1,350.00
78000650	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	FOOT	126	\$6.00	\$756.00	\$11.00	\$1,386.00	\$12.00	\$1,512.00	\$10.00	\$1,260.00	\$10.00	\$1,260.00
R6001007	CLASS D PATCHES, 4 INCH	SQ YD	500	\$55.00	\$27,500.00	\$27.60	\$13,800.00	\$20.00	\$10,000.00	\$44.00	\$22,000.00	\$42.70	\$21,350.00
R6001024	CLASS D PATCHES, 8 INCH	SQ YD	800	\$70.00	\$56,000.00	\$50.60	\$40,480.00	\$54.00	\$43,200.00	\$76.00	\$60,800.00	\$70.25	\$56,200.00

Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.
 PO Box 831
 Huntley, IL 60142

Curran Contracting Co.
 286 Memorial Court
 Crystal Lake, IL 60014

Peter Baker & Son Co.
 1349 Rockland Road
 Lake Bluff, IL 60044

R6005010	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	FOOT	815	\$45.00	\$36,675.00	\$33.60	\$27,384.00	\$43.00	\$35,045.00	\$40.00	\$32,600.00	\$65.80	\$53,627.00
XX006343	SEEDING (COMPLETE)	SQ YD	180	\$7.00	\$1,260.00	\$8.25	\$1,485.00	\$9.00	\$1,620.00	\$22.75	\$4,095.00	\$10.00	\$1,800.00
Z0004522	HOT-MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 6"	SQ YD	10	\$55.00	\$550.00	\$47.00	\$470.00	\$85.00	\$850.00	\$250.00	\$2,500.00	\$78.35	\$783.50
Z0017400	DRAINAGE & UTILITY STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	10	\$450.00	\$4,500.00	\$505.00	\$5,050.00	\$450.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,300.00	\$13,000.00	\$617.00	\$6,170.00
Z0017700	DRAINAGE & UTILITY STRUCTURES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED	EACH	2	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,470.00	\$2,940.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,400.00	\$4,800.00	\$2,017.00	\$4,034.00
				TOTAL:	\$300,629.92		\$244,880.05		\$253,057.52		\$305,674.77		\$318,567.17